

No. 15-868

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHRISTOPHER ZAMORA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,  
AND INTERNATIONAL PUBLIC  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION FOR HUMAN  
RESOURCES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

THOMAS G. HUNGAR

*Counsel of Record*

JASON NEAL

ANDREW B. DAVIS

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 955-8500

thungar@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE RULE OF LIABILITY ADOPTED BELOW IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>STAUB</i> AND <i>NASSAR</i> . .....	5
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULE NEEDLESSLY EXPOSES PUBLIC EMPLOYERS LIKE <i>AMICIS</i> MEMBERS TO EXPANSIVE LIABILITY AND UNDERMINES INTERNAL REVIEW PROCESSES DESIGNED TO PROTECT EMPLOYEES AND THE PUBLIC ALIKE. ....	11
A. Local Governments And School Boards Provide Thorough And Independent Review Of Employee Grievances And Disciplinary Issues.....	13
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Renders These Careful Review Procedures Ineffectual And Wasteful, Instead Encouraging Resolution Of Grievances Through Costly Litigation. ....	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bishop v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. &amp; Corr.</i> , 529 F. App’x 685 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 18
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	4, 5, 11, 12, 21
<i>Cook v. IPC Int’l Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Elam v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 601 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) .....	4, 5, 11, 12
<i>Fischbach v. D.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 86 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....	8
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	7
<i>Hoffman v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1117 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>Pa. State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Qamhiyah v. Iowa State Univ. of Sci. &amp; Tech.</i> , 566 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Russell v. McKinney Hosp. Venture</i> , 235 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Thomas v. Berry Plastics Corp.</i> , 803 F.3d 510 (10th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Young v. Dillon Cos.</i> , 468 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2006).....	9
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
38 U.S.C. § 4311(c) .....	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3 .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Center for Education <i>Statistics, Table 105.20: Enrollment in elementary, secondary, and degree-granting post-secondary institutions, by level and control of institution, enrollment level, and attendance status and sex of student: Selected years, fall 1990 through fall 2024 (Mar. 2015)</i> .....	13
National Center for Education <i>Statistics, Table 214.30: Number of public elementary and secondary education agencies, by type of agency and state or jurisdiction: 2011-12 and 2012-13 (Mar. 2015)</i> .....	13
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 275 (1958) .....	6
Richard Henderson, <i>Industry employment and output projections to 2024</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics (Dec. 2015).....	13
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>Charge Statistics FY 1997 Through FY 2014</i> .....	19
